



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 10525 of 2025

Ritesh And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Jawad Tariq, Sr. Advocate
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Rajneesh Tripathi

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE ABDUL SHAHID, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellants, learned AGA for the State and learned counsel for opposite party no.2 are present.
2. Learned AGA has filed report about caste certificate of appellant no.2- Sarvesh Kumar which is taken on record. Learned District Magistrate, Agra has sent the report that appellant no.2 Sarvesh Kumar belongs to caste of 'Jatav' which comes within the definition of scheduled caste.
3. Learned AGA is directed to further seek report from the District Magistrate, Mathura to verify caste certificate of appellant no.1- Ritesh son of Narayan Singh, resident of Nagala Sheshram Thana Magorra, Ahmal, District Mathura.
4. Learned counsel for opposite party no.2 seeks time for filing counter affidavit. Two weeks time is granted. One week time is granted thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.
5. List after three weeks as fresh.
6. Interim order, if any, is extended till the next date of listing.

(Abdul Shahid,J.)

March 26, 2026

sfa/